
SPS AUCTION #58                                          CLOSING DATE: October 17, 2015   3PM ET                  2               
   

Mail bids to Richard E. Ascaso, 22914 E. Settler Drive, Liberty Lake, WA 99019 or e-mail, in a format similar to the 
paper bid sheet, to rascaso@comcast.net. Please include mailing address. If you plan to pay by PayPal, mention this 
with bid so I can calculate the cost.  
Catalogue Name and Lot Condition Abbreviations 
E=EDIFIL;       EA=EDIFIL Julio Allepuz Querol MNH=mint never hinged vf=very fine 
S=Scott;         PB=Paulo Barata MHM=mint hinge mark v=fine 
GG=Gomez Guillamon;      L=Litzinger MHR=mint hinge remnant        g=good;   p=poor 
SF=Sofima;    D=Jose Vte Domènech ng=no gum =picture included 
 
 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
CLASSICS/REGULAR ISSUE/OTHER  
   
1  E#1A, S#1; type II, Araña cancel………………………………………………………………….……… Used/f………. ……5.00 
2 E#6, S#6; Araña cancel……………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf……. ……1.75 
3  E#13, S#13; Parilla negra cancel ………………………………………....................................   Used/f………. ...30.00 

4  E#15, S#15; Parilla negra cancel ………………………………………………………………........... Used/vf ...24.00 
5 E#17, S#19; Parilla cancel …………………………………….………....................................... Used/vf…….. .….1.25 
6 E#24, S#26; Parilla negra cancel ……………………………………………………………………….. Used/f……. ……1.25 
7  E#24, S#26; Parilla rojo cancel…………………………………………………………………………... Used/vf…… …19.00 
8 E#36, S#O6; Fechador cancel……………………………………………………………………………… Used/vf……. …..2.00 
9 E#37, S#O7;…………………………………………………………………………………………………........ MNM/vf….. ……2.50 
10  E#40M, S#37; Muestra, single black bar , ……………………………………………………....... ng/f……....... ….24.00 
11 E#42a S#39; Fechador…………………………………………………………………………………....... Used/f…….. …...8.00 
12 E#40, S#37; ……………………………………………………….................................................. MHM/vf……. ….1.00 
13 E#45,S#38, Bar cancel, single black bar……………………………………………………........... ng/f……. …3.00 
14 E#46b, S#43; Fechador cancel…………………………………………………………………………... Used/vf……. …11.00 
15 E#46, S#39; Rueda #3 Cadiz cancel………………………………………………....................... Used/vf…… …..9.00 
16 E#49, S#46;Fechador cancel……………………………………………………….......................... Used/p……. ……2.00 
17 E#51, S#49………………………………………………………………………………………………….……… Used/vf… ….4.50 
18  E#53, S#51; Rueda #1 Madrid cancel…………………………………………………….............. Used/vf……. …14.00 
19 E#55, S#53; Rueda cancel……………………………………………………………………................. Used/vf…… ……5.00 
20 E#57, S#55…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/g… …...3.00 
21 E#58, S#56………………………………………………………………............................................. MHR/vf…….. ……1.25 
22 E#59, S#57 …………………………………………………………………......................................... MHR/vf…. ……4.00 
23  E#61, S#59…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/g-p.. ..12.00 
24 E#62, S#60………………………………………………………………………………............................. Used/vf…… ……5.00 
25 E#64, S#62…………………………………………………………………........................................... MHM/vf…… ……1.25 
26 E#69, S#70……………………………………………………………………………………………………....... Used/f……. ……8.00 
27 E#73; S#75;Parilla con cifra #5 cancel..................................................................... Used/f…… ……0.50 
28 E#81, S#82;Parilla de puntos cancel……………………………………………………………......... Used/vf… ……0.50 
29 E#93, S#94; Black carteria cancel……………………………………………………………............. Used/f...... ……2.50 
30 E#94, S#95; Black carteria cancel…………………………………………………........................ Used/f……… ……2.50 
31 E#102, S#159……………………………………………………………………………............................ MHR/f…….. ……3.00 
32 E#210; Overprinted/canceled "OFICIAL" ………………………………………….................... Used/g-p …….50 
33 E#294N, S# like C3, Muestras ………………………………………………………………………….…. MNH/vf…….. ……3.50 
34 E#295, S#C4............................................................................................................. MHM/f........ ...2.00 
35 E#301N, S#322 Like, Muestras................................................................................ MHM/f....... ....1.00 
36 E#402-406, S#B74-B78............................................................................................ MHM/vf..... ....1.00 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
37 E#415-417, S#B87-B89........................................................................................... MHM/vf..... ...7.00 
38 E#430-$32, S#B102-B104....................................................................................... MHM/vf..... ...6.00 
39 E#465, S#368; control # on back............................................................................ MHM/vf..... ...7.00 
40  E#483-488, S# C12-C17 ……………........................................................................... MH/g-vf.. …45.00 
41 E#506; Muestras……………………………………………………………………………..................... MNH/vf…….. ….2.00 
42 E#517-530, S#c18-C30, CE1…………………………………………………………………………….... MHR/f…….. ….8.00 
43 E#539, 541, 543, S# 426, 428, 430…………………………………..................................... MNH/vf……. ……6.00 
44 E#763,S#585……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf….… ……7.00 
45 E#768...................................................................................................................... MNH/vf..... ....9.50 
46 E#773,774, S#604,605............................................................................................ MHR/v...... ....0.75 
47  E#775s-780s, S#605 A-F, E779s 10p value ng ......................................................... MNH/vf….… 400.00 
48 E#818, S#665……………………………………………………….…….......................................... MNH/vf……. .....0.35 
49  E#848, S#B108j Sheet............................................................................................. MHR/vf.... ....39.00 

50  E#858s, S#675 sin dentar…………………………………………………………………................... Used/vf……. …10.00 
51 E#860, S#677………………………………………………………….….......................................... MHR/vf…….. ……4.00 
52 E#860, S#677……………………………………………………………………………………………........... Used/vf….... …0.50 
53  E#924; Proof, stamps printed on both sides.......................................................... MNH/vf….…. ..25.00 

54  E#927; Proof, stamps printed on both sides......................................................... MNH/vf……. ….30.50 
55 E#940-944;946, S#C109-C113,C115, short set missing E#945 & 947................... MHM/f……. ……4.00 
56 E#954-956 (pencil #s on back).............................................................................. MNH/vf…….. ……3.00 
57 E#1005-1007, S#746-748...................................................................................... MHM/vf… ……1.00 
58 E#1053, S#699b..................................................................................................... MNH/vf....... ....0.35 
59 E#1056……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/f………. ……6.00 
60 E#1961-62, S#1595-96; nice wide selvage with wavy lines.................................... MNH/vf...... ….2.00 
61 E#1224-1231, S#879-886………………………………….................................................... Used/vf…….. ……1.00 
62 E#1232-1237, S#887-892........................................................................................ Used/vf....... ...0.75 
63 E#1250-1252, S#905-907....................................................................................... Used/vf..... ....0.50 
64 E#1750-1757, S#1377-1384, Attached pairs........................................................ MNH/vf...... ...2.00 
65 E#1779-1788, S#1449-1458.................................................................................. MHM/vf.... ....0.50 
66 E#1935-1938, S#1581-1584................................................................................... MNH/vf.... .....0.50 
67 E#1939-1943, S#1585-1589.................................................................................... MNH/vf.... ....0.75 
68 E#1977-1981, S#1611-1615.................................................................................... MNH/vf...... ...0.75 
69 E#2090, 2091, S#1717,1718.................................................................................... MNH/vf...... ....1.00 
70 E#2618-2620, S#2239-2241................................................................................... MNH/vf.... ....0.75 
Collections   
    
71 145 stamps with catalogue value of $190. From 1930 to 1963 including S#386 to 

S#1186. Many sets. 47% are MNH, 48% are MHM and 5% are used. 
............... ….40.00 

72 134 stamps with catalogue value of $54.70. From 1963 to 1967 including 
S#1187 to S#1458. Many sets. 92% are MNH. 

................ ….10.00 

73 180 stamps with catalogue value of $88. From 1967 to 2000 including S#1461 to 
S#3057. Many sets. All are MNH 

................... ….17.00 

    
74 100 back of the book issues with catalogue value of $217 including 16 

beneficiaries (B) with 75% MNH, 61 airmails (C, CB & CO) with 50% MNH, 3 
Special Delivery (E) with 67% MNH, 1 War Tax (MR) which is MHM, 8 Official (O) 
which are MHM, 11 Postal stamps (R, RA, RAB, RAC) with 50% MNH, 1 Carlist (X) 
which is MHM and 1 Burgos Special delivery (S#7LE5) block of 4 which is MNH 

.................... ….40.00 



SPS AUCTION #58                                          CLOSING DATE: October 17, 2015   3PM ET                  4               
   

 
Lot #          Description Condition Min Bid 
Collections continued   
75 1972 year complete set mounted on Edifil pages 192-196, cat value $22.00 MNH/vf ....    .....7.00 
76 1973 year complete set mounted on Edifil pages 197-201, cat value $19.55 MNH/vf..... .....6.00 
77 1974 & 1975 years complete, mounted w/SS, cat value$35.20 MNH/vf..... ....17.00 
78 1976 year complete set mounted on Album del II Centenario pages 136-145, cat 

value $29.30 
MNH/vf.... ......9.00 

BENEFICENCIA    
79  E#22MT, Blk 4, Waterlow & Sons LTD, punch hole specimen............................... MNH/vf..... ...90.00 

80  E#23MT, Blk 4, Waterlow & Sons LTD, punch hole specimen.............................. MNH/vf.... ....90.00 
81 E#29-30, G#36-37; Huérfanos de Correos………………………………………………………… MHM/vf….… ……0.25 
82  E#34, Sheet, some creasing and darkening of gum.............................................. MHR/f......... ....19.00 
83 G#82; Huérfanos de Correos, black top bar is across whole picture……………….... MHM/vf……. ……0.20 
84 E#40……………………………………………………………………………………………………………..……. Used/vf…….. ……0.20 
85  E#SR1-6 Madrid Expo 1907.................................................................................... MHR/g........ ...19.00 
Franquicias Postales Militares   
86 E#1s……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf…….. ……1.00 
87 E#10……………………………………………………………………………………….………………………..... MHM/f……… ……0.25 
Cinderellas   
88  Universal Expo, Paris 1900……………………….............................................................. MHR/vf……..       5.00 
Telegrafos   
89 E#78, G#118…………………………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf…….. ……0.10 
     
Fiscales/Revenues   
90  E-10 FiscalEspecial Movil; printer waste............................................................... MHR......... ..12.00 
91 G#108; 25c rosa…………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/f……… ……0.25 
92 G#135; 25c azul; control number on back…………………………………………………………. MHM/f…….. ……0.50 
93 E (Luis Alemany Indarte) #P-8 Barcelona and #P-11 Cadiz, Barata#9 &12……..…… MNH/f…….. ……1.00 
94 Timbres Especiales Móviles, E (Alemany) #138; overprint or cancel “25 May”… */f……………. ……0.50 
F.E.T. José Antonio   
95 E#NE15-18, G#15-18 F.E.T(crease on NE17-18)………………………………..………......... MHM/g…… ……0.80 
Barcelona   
96 E#14-18, Feria de Barcelona................................................................................ MHM/vf..... ...7.50 
CIVIL WAR LOCALS/PATRIOTICS/CITIES   
Alicante   
97 SF#7,GG#78(S)...................................................................................................... MNH/vf...... ....3.00 
98 SF#7,GG#78(S)...................................................................................................... MHR/f..... ....0.50 
99 SF#8, GG#80(C)..................................................................................................... MNH/vf..... .....2.00 
    
Alcazar 
100 SF#1,2;GG#25,25(S).............................................................................................. MHR/vf..... .....3.00 
Alcira 
101 SF#4,GG30(S)......................................................................................................... MHR/vf...... ...4.00 
Alcover 
102 SF#10,GG#44(C).................................................................................................... MNH/vf... ...3.00 
Antequera   
103 E#1-2, G#1-2………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/f………. ……0.25 
104 SF#4-6,EA#4-7......................................................................................................... MNH/vf 1.50 
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Lot # Description Condition Min Bid 
105 SF#13,14;EA24,25................................................................................................... MNH/vf..... ....1.00 
Ayamonte 
106 SF#11,12.................................................................................................................. MNH/vf..... .....0.50 
Bañeres   
107 SF#1 & 1a, GG#184 & 184a (S), EA#1-2 (E)…………………………………………………………. MNH/vf……. ……6.00 
108 SF#1a, GG#184(S).................................................................................................. MNH/vf....... ..3.00 
Calasparra   
109 SF#5-7, GG#259(C), 260(S) & 261(S), EA#5(E), 6(C) & 7(E). SF#5&7 are MNH, 

SF#6 is MHM 
*/vf…………. …..4.25 

110 SF#8, GG#264 (S), EA#13 (R)………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…… ……3.00 
Cadiz 
111 SF#94, G#172.......................................................................................................... Used/g...... .....0.25 
112 SF95a,G#174........................................................................................................... Used/p....... ....0.25 
Caldes de Montbui   
113 SF#7, GG268(C)....................................................................................................... MHR/vf……. ....3.00 
Carcagente 
114 SF#6, GG#294(S) Perf 11.5 x 15.5........................................................................... MHR/f........ ....3.00 
Cardeu  
115 SF#6,GG#303(S) possible favor cancel, has full gum............................................ MLH/vf...... ....3.00 
Correo Aereo 
116  G#44, E#95, Type I Sheet, Overprint in blue.......................................................... MHR/vf....... ...18.00 
Denia   
117 SF#19,20, GG#497,498(C)..................................................................................... MHR/vf....... ...3.00 
Huevar 
118 SF#48-53................................................................................................................ MNH-MHM/vf ....1.50 
119 SF#54-59  Sheets.................................................................................................... MNH-MHR/vf .....3.00 
Ibros 
120 SF#2, GG#688(R)................................................................................................... MHR/vf.......... 2.00 
Isla Cristina   
121 SF#13-17, G#B469-473, EA#44-5 & 47-9 (C for first 2, E for last three)…….………… MHM/vf……. .…..3.00 
122 SF#18-22, G#B474-478, EA#37 (C), 39-40 (E) & 42-3 (E)…………………………………… MHM/vf……. ....6.00 
Ifni 
123  G#4,5,6, & 8, E#4,5,6,& 8, "Via Aerea" overprint.................................................. MHM/vf...... ...8.00 

124  G#2,E#2, "Via Aerea" overprint, Imperf ................................................................. MHM/vf..... ...3.00 

125  G#8a, E#9, "Via Aerea" overprint in black............................................................... MHM/vf...... ...2.00 
Las Palmas 
126 SF#16-18................................................................................................................. MNH/vf... ....2.00 
Lugo 
127 SF#20a, G#B531a, EA#39 (C); block of 4 w/ selvage on 1 side, light hinge on 1 

stamp 
MHM/vf….… ……1.00 

128 SF#20a, G#B531a, EA#39 (C)…………………………………………………………………………... MNH/vf……. ……0.25 
129 SF#23a................................................................................................................... MNH/vf……. ……0.25 
Loja    
130 SF#17, EA#15(C).................................................................................................... MNH/vf.... .....0.50 
131 SF#18, EA#16(C)................................................................................................... MNH/vf...... ......0.50 
132 SF#19, EA#18(C)................................................................................................... MNH/vf...... ......0.50 
    
    



SPS AUCTION #58                                          CLOSING DATE: October 17, 2015   3PM ET                  6               
   

    
Lot # Description Condition Min Bid 
Manzanilla 
133 G#443H; sheet of 8 (3-G#441, 2-G#442 & 3-G#443)…………………………………......... MNH/vf…….. ……6.00 
Matanzas (Cuba) 
134  Fiscal-Local not listed, blks, perf, non-perf, single ……………………………………………. MHM/f……… ....5.00 
Navarra 
135  Unlisted; 25 CNS (Central Nacional Sindicalista), a Franquist trade union, used to 

pay monthly fees; block of four 
Mnh/vf........ ....9.00 

Nerja 
136 SF#10, G#B640, EA#26 (C)……………………………………………………………………………….... MNH/vf……. ……1.50  
Novelda 
137 SF#1, GG#967(C)..................................................................................................... MHM/vf...... .....1.00 
138 SF#5, GG#965(C)..................................................................................................... MNH/vf...... ....1.00 
139  SF#15, EA#15(E), GG 975........................................................................................ MNH/vf...... ....55.00 
Orihuela 
140 SF#2, GG#1007(S), EA#3(C)………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf……. ……4.00 
Puig-Reig 
141 SF#1, GG1130(S).................................................................................................... MNH/vf..... .....4.00 
Rincon de la Victoria 
142  SF#1, EA#25(C) Sheet........................................................................................... MHR/f....... ....9.00 
Santiago de La Espada 
143  SF#3,4,5,6a,7,8; GG#1207,08,09,10a,11,12(S-R)(except for 09 & 10a-MHM) MNH*/vf..... ....30.00 
    
Segovia   
144 EA#136 (E); this is 25 cts, only the 1P is listed in Sofima, not listed in G……………… MNH/vf……. ……6.00 
Sevilla   
145 SF#5, EA#9(C)......................................................................................................... MNG/vf...... .....0.25 
146 SF#5, EA#7(C)......................................................................................................... Used/g........ ......0.25 
147 SF#6, EA#7(C)........................................................................................................ MHM/vf...... .....0.50 
148 SF#6, EA#7(C)........................................................................................................ Used,f......... .....0.25 
149 SF#10, EA#17(C)..................................................................................................... MNH/vf....... ......0.50 
150 SF#10, EA#17(C).................................................................................................... Used/f....... .....0.25 
151 SF#11, EA#19(C).................................................................................................... MNH/f........ ......0.50 
152 SF#11, EA#19(C).................................................................................................... Used/f....... ......0.50 
153 SF#28, EA#71(E).................................................................................................... MHR/f....... .....2.00 
154 SF#28a, EA#70(C).................................................................................................. MHM/vf..... ......1.00 
155 SF#29, EA#68(E).................................................................................................... MHM/vf..... .....2.00 
156 SF#33, EA#35......................................................................................................... Used/vf...... .....1.00 
157 SF#34, EA#49(C).................................................................................................... MHR/f....... .....1.00 
158 SF#36, EA#50(E).................................................................................................... MHM/vf.... .....2.00 
    
Torralba de Calatrava 
159 SF#1, GG#1316(S)……………................................................................................... MNH/vf…….. ……3.00 
Torre Don Jimeno 
160 SF#2, GG1318(S)……………………………………………………………………………................... MNH/vf……. ....4.00 
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Lot #        Description Condition Min Bid 
Utiel   
161 SF#4, GG#1349(S)…………………………………………………………………………………............ MHM/vf……. ……5.00 
Valencia 
162 SF#7, GG#1360(S)................................................................................................. MNH/vf....... .....5.00 
    
Vilaboi 
163 SF#10, EA#1 (C); control number on back………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……3.00 
Zaragoza 
164 SF#1,G#782............................................................................................................ MNH/vf..... ....0.50 
165 SF#2, G#785........................................................................................................... MNH/f........ .....0.50 
166 SF#3, G#784........................................................................................................... MHM/f....... ....0.50 
167 SF#47s-53s, (missing #51s) Imperf, "Pro-Seminario", *no gum, CTO .................... */vf............ ....2.00 
168 SF#54s-59s (missing 57s) Imperf, "Pro-Seminario", *no gum, CTO........................ */vf............. .....2.00 
    
Political Labels, Cinderella’s and other unique issues   
169  GG#829(RR), Pro-Madrid, PSU................................................................................ MHR/vf ...8.00 
170 GG#1535(S), Socorro Rojo Int’l (SRI)..................................................................... MHM/vf ......5.00 
171 GG#1555(S), D#40; Socorro Rojo Int’l (SRI)………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……3.00 
172  GG#1764B(R), D#588, Associacio D’Amics de la Unio Sovietica…………………………. MHM/vf…… ….10.00 
173 GG#1881(C), D#838……………………………………………………………………………………………. M/vf-ng……. ……3.00 
174  GG#1882(C), CNT-FAI, Hospitals de Sang.............................................................. MNH/vf..... .....4.00 
175 GG#2155a(S), Foyer de Francais, Barcelona........................................................... MHR/vf..... ......5.00 
176  GG#2455(S), Pro-Komosol..................................................................................... MLH/vf...... ...20.00 

177  GG#2456(S), Pro-Komosol..................................................................................... MNH/vf...... ...20.00 

178  GG#2588(S), Help the Basque children-London................................................... MLH/vf..... ...25.00 

179  GG#2498(S), Pro Universidad Popular.................................................................. MNH/f.... ...15.00 

180  GG#2508(C), ajut Combatents............................................................................... MHM/vf..... ...3.00 

181  Catalan separatist, Nathan 73; control number on back……………………………………. MHM/vf…… ….9.00 
    
COLONIES   
Andorra   
182 E#22, S#20; control number on back………………………………………………………………….. MHM/f…….. ……0.50 
183 E#48, S#40………………………………………………………………………………………………….……… MNH/f………. ……1.25 
184 E#49, S#41…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/f………. ……0.75 
185 E#116, S#102; souvenir sheet, control number on front…………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ..….0.35 
186 E#161 (MP.1), S#146a; se-tenant pair………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.50 
Andorra-Beneficencia 
187  E#6, some color adhesion on top right corner of gum.......................................... MNH/vf...... 29.00 
Filipinas   
188 E#24…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/g…… ……8.00 
Marruecos   
189 E#68; top half of se-tenant pair, partial control number of back……………………….. MHM/f…….. ……1.00 
190 E#186-195, S#C1-10............................................................................................... MHR/vf...... .....3.50 
191 E#241-245, S#C11-15.............................................................................................. MHR/vf..... .....0.75 
192 E#343-356, S#304-316........................................................................................... MNH/vf...... ....3.00 
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Lot # Description Min Bid Lot # 
Tanger 

193  E#142.................................................................................................................... MNH/vf... ...9.00 

194  E#146.................................................................................................................... MNH/vf.... ...12.00 
Tanger Beneficencia 
195 E#1-5 no gum...................................................................................................... Mng/vf.... ...1.00 
196  E#41-45............................................................................................................... Used/vf.... ...45.00 
    
    
Lot # Description Min Bid 
SWC Censored Covers 
197  21 Jan 37, Nationalist cover from San Sebastian to Tolosa franked with S#549 and Cruzada 

Contra El Frio, E#2.  Backstamped Tolosa 22 Jan 37. (Commercial cover from Paper Mfg) 
……8.00 

198  26 Mar 37, Nationalist cover from Santa Cruz de Tenerife to Berlin franked with S#522, S#546 
plus Canarias local E#10 (Commercial cover from commercial agent) 

...11.00 

199  10 Jan 39, Nationalist cover from Aviles (Oviedo) to St. Louis, USA franked with two S#658 and 
one S#643.  Aviles censor mark Heller A145.2.  Envelope is pre-printed with likeness of Franco 
in blue ink with Saludo a Franco:  Arriba España! 

....9.00 

200  21 Jan 39, Nationalist cover from Palma de Mallorca  to Ohio, USA franked with S#675.  Palma 
censor mark Heller P9.7. 

....9.00 

201  No date stamp.  Nationalist cover from Santander to Bologna, Italy franked with S#643 and 
S#675.  Cancelled only with Santander censor mark Heller S65.5.  Clear Bologna arrival mark 2-
12-38. 

....9.00 

202  18 May 37, Nationalist cover from Sevilla to Eindhoven, Holland.  Certified commercial cover 
between two Philips locations.  Franked with S#641 and S#647(3) and Sevilla local Galvez 675.  
Three Sevilla censor marks, two Heller S102.10b one on front of cover and one on back flap, 
and one partial Heller S102.3(n) on the front. 

....19.00  

203  10 Dec 36, Nationalist cover from Logroño to Sevilla franked with a S#549 and Cruzada contra 
El Frio E#4.  Sevilla censor mark Heller S102.4b on back flap. 

...10.00 

204  12 Dec 1938, Nationalist postcard from Salamanca to Stuttgart franked with S#674 and censor 
mark of the Genralisimo.  Handwritten text on reverse in German. 

...9.00 

205  18 Dec 36, Nationalist cover from Ecija to Tanger franked with S#629 and Ecija local Galvez 
261.  Addressed to "Mother Superior of the Spanish Schools" with faint date stamp of the 
"Fuerzas Militares de Marruecos" along with two faint cancelations on the stamps. Front of 
cover also has the number 902458 in faint black ink at top and the date "25 Dic 1936" stamped 
in red. 

...19.00 

206  3 Feb 38, Nationalist airmail cover from Sevilla to Berlin franked with S#647(5) and S#641 and 
Sevilla local Galvez 675.  "Saludo A Franco-VIVA ESPANA" stamped in blue ink 

...10.00 

207  3 Mar 39, Nationalist printed material wrapper(Boletin Filatelico Español-Stamp Catalog) from 
Renteria to Manchester franked with S#640(4) and Renteria censor mark Heller R7.3. 

...9.00 
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LITERATURE Min Bid 
Books About the Spanish Civil War—Eyewitness Accounts, Documentaries, Studies, Novels, etc. 
Last chance items will no longer be listed in future auctions 

 

208 Beevor, Antony, “The Spanish Civil War”, 1982, Penguin Books, 320 pages, soft cover, traces 
the roots of the conflict and unravels the complex political and regional forces that played a 
major role in SCW (last chance) 

……3.00 

209 John Langdon-Davies, "Behind the Spanish Barricades, 1937, 3rd Edition, hard cover, fold out 
map, dust cover, 275 pages, first person account of the SCW from author/reporter. 

....9.00 

210 Bookchin, Murray, “To Remember Spain, The anarchist and syndicalist revolution of 1936”, 
1994, AK Press, 69 pages, softcover, collection of essays (last chance) 

……5.00 

211 Cunningham, Valentine, "Spanish Front-Writers on the Civil War", 1986, hard cover, dust 
jacket, 388 pages, essay's, diaries, and letters on the SCW. 

...9.00 

212 Guttmann, Allen, editor, “American Neutrality and the Spanish Civil War, Problems in American 
Civilization”, 1963, D.C. Heath, 115 pages, softcover, about 30 pages of underlining (last 
chance) 

……0.50 

213 Matute, Ana Maria, “Soldiers Cry by Night”, 1995, Latin American Literary Review Press, 158 
pages, softcover, a novel, part of a trilogy of growing up during up during SCW era (last 
chance) 

……1.00 

214 Davis, Daniel S., "Spain's Civil War-the Last Great Cause", 1975, hard cover, dust jacket, 180 
pages, SCW reviewed from the perspective of the 1970's 

...5.00 

215 Radosh, Ronald et al editors, “Spain Betrayed, the Soviet Union in the Spanish Civil War”, 2001, 
Yale University Press, 535 pages, hard cover, With info from Moscow archives demonstrates 
that Russia was duplicitous and self-serving activities (last chance) 

……5.00 

216 Payne, Stanley G, "Falange-A History of Spanish Facism", 1961, soft cover, 316 pages ....3.00 
 Scurr, John, "Germany's Spanish Volunteers 1941-45" Osprey-Men-At Arms Series, soft cover, 

40 pages (last chance) 
....4.00 

217 Turnbull, Patrick, "The Spanish Civil War 1936-39", Osprey-Men-At Arms Series, soft cover, 40 
pages (last chance) 

....4.00 

218 Scurr, John, "The Spanish Foreign Legion", Osprey-Men-At Arms Series, soft cover, 48 pages .....4.00 
219 Thompson, Jonathan, "Italian Civil and Military Aircraft 1930-1945", hard cover, dust jacket, 

b&w photos, 304 pages (last chance) 
...10.00 

Lot # Description Min Bid 
Books on Spanish Philately  
   
220 Baldus, Wolfgang, “Philatelic Witnesses: Stamps of Revolutions”, 2002, Album Publishing, 274 

pages, soft cover, has sections on Queen Isabella and the several Carlist uprisings as well as 
Euskeria. 

……4.00 

221 Shelley, Ronald, editor, “A Guide to the Postal History of the Spanish Civil War 1936-1939” 
Book Club No 16, 34 of the planned about 50 chapters, each its own “pamphlet”. 

….45.00 

222 Shelley, Ronald, “The Postal History of the Canary Islands”, Book club No 17, 1987, 57 pages 
soft cover 

….9.00 

223 Van Dam, Theo., “The Postal Marking of Spain” in Billig’s Handbook on Postmarks, Volume 13, 
74 pages, softcover. 

….10.00 

224 Van Dam, Theo., “A Postal History of Spain” Collectors Club Handbook No. 24, Published by the 
Theodore E. Steinway Memorial Publication Fund, 1972, 148 pages, soft cover 

….9.00 

225 Wells, Jerry A., "United States Ships and the Spanish Civil War"  2nd Edition with covers 
reproduced in color, spiral bound in excellent condition. 

...19.00 

226 Shelley, Ronald, “The 1971 British Postal Strike-The Madrid to London Service”, Book club No 
14, 1982, 16 pages soft cover.  Excellent condition, front cover embossed w/member's 
monogram. 

....5.00 
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Lot # Description Min Bid 
227 Nathan, S, "Castles in Spain", Book Club No.5, 1976, 24 pages soft cover.  Excellent condition, 

front cover embossed w/member's monogram. 
....6.00 

228 Elkins, P.J., “Postal History of the Balearic Islands”, Book club No 15, 1984, 80 pages soft cover.  
Excellent condition, front cover embossed w/member's monogram. 

....9.00 

229 Crew, Anthony C., “The Postal Markings of Madrid”, Book club No 13, 1984, 32 pages soft 
cover.  Excellent condition, front cover embossed w/member's monogram. 

....9.00 

230 Shelley, Ronald, “A Guide to the Postal History of Spain-A Personal Journey”, Book club No 21, 
84 pages soft cover.  Excellent condition. 

....11.00 

231 Nathan, S., “The Railway Theme in Spanish Philately”, Book club No 10, 1978, 99 pages soft 
cover.  Excellent condition, front cover embossed w/member's monogram. 

....9.00 

232 Nathan, S., “The Message Carriers of Cadiz”, Book club No 6, 1976, 68 pages soft cover.  
Excellent condition, front cover embossed w/member's monogram. 

....9.00 

Catalogues 
Last chance items will no longer be listed in future auctions 
 

 

233 Scott 1980 Standard Postage Stamp Catalogue, Countries of the World P-Z, soft cover, 867 
pages b&w, good conditon.  (last chance) 
 

.....3.00 

234 EDIFIL, 1992, Catalogo Unificado de Sellos, España y Dependencias, color, soft cover,291 pages 
good condition (last chance)  

....5.00 

235 EDIFIL, 1984, Catalogo Unificado de Sellos, España y Dependencias, b&w, hard cover, 602 
pages (last chance) 

....3.00 

236 Galvez, 1960, Specialized Stamp Catalog, includes patriotic overprints, locals and telegraph, 
25th  Edition, reprinted in 1970 by Ronald G. Shelley, b&w, hard cover, 392 pages, very good 
condition 

....19.00 

237 F Gomez-Guillamon, The Republican Local War Tax Stamps (1936-1939), Bookclub No 9, 1977, 
soft cover, 124 pages, damaged cover, fair condition, some notes in pencil 

....10.00 

238 F Gomez-Guillamon, The Republican Political Labels (1936-1939), Bookclub No 18, 1988, hard 
cover, dust jacket, 248 pages, very good condition 

...19.00 
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SPS Auction #57, Closing Date June 13, 2015 Recap 
 
Selling Side     Buying Side 
Sellers=5     Buyers=14, 9 by email (64%) 
Lots for sale=254    Lots sold=120 (47%) 
Total sales=$858.32    Lots with multiple bids=72 (28% total, 60% bid) 
      Ave. number of bids per bidder=18 (range 1-66) 

 
Realized Prices in Auction #57 

Lots not listed did not receive a successful bid, were withdrawn, or grouped with another lot. Not 
responsible for typographical errors.  
 
Lot Price Lot Price Lot Price Lot Price Lot Price Lot Price 
3 48.00 83 9.90 117 1.00 137 7.70 175* 34.40 207 2.20 
8 1.00 84 10.00 118 0.70 139 0.50 187 1.10 209 2.20 
10 25.00 85 2.50 119 3.00 140 1.40 188 1.00 209 2.50 
23 133.00 87 3.40 120 5.00 141 0.80 189 7.70 210 3.00 
32 2.00 88 1.25 121 4.50 142 1.65 190 2.00 211 1.95 
33 4.50 89 2.30 122 10.00 143 0.75 191 2.00 218 4.00 
34 15.00 90 4.70 123 2.00 144 3.30 192 3.00 219 4.00 
35 16.50 91 3.30 124 2.00 146 4.40 193 1.65 220 5.50 
36 16.50 92 3.30 125 0.80 147 0.85 194 3.60 222 3.85 
37 0.55 93 3.30 126 1.50 148 24.20 195 1.95 229 9.50 
47 9.50 94 1.00 127 1.55 150 2.20 196 2.20 231 8.00 
51 10.50 95 1.00 128 0.75 151 0.80 197 2.20 232 8.00 
57 11.00 96 0.25 129 4.25 152 0.80 198 1.65 233 23.10 
70 0.25 98 1.25 130 5.25 154 2.50 199 2.20 246 1.50 
71 0.25 102 1.25 131 5.50 155 7.00 201 2.50 249 7.00 
72 0.25 106 3.50 132 4.00 156 2.75 202 1.50 250 5.00 
79 15.00 111 7.00 133 4.40 157 4.10 203 1.00 257 10.00 
80 2.75 113 12.00 134 0.50 160 0.25 204 1.75 259 5.00 
81 3.00 114 2.20 135 5.50 163 0.75 205 2.20 261 5.00 
82 1.65 115 2.50 136 7.70 166 11.55 206 2.00 262 10.00 
*Lot #175 is sum of lots #167-175 
  


